As of October 1, 2020, NCSBN adopted FASB ASU No. 2014-09, Revenue from Contracts with
Customers. The ASU is based on the principle that revenue is recognized to depict the transfer of goods
or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be
entitled in exchange for those goods or services. Prior to the adoption of this ASU, examination fee
revenue and the corresponding administration fee expense due to Pearson VUE was recognized at the
time of registration. As stated in Note 2, both the revenue and expense are now recognized when the
exam is taken. The ASU also requires additional disclosure about the nature, amount, timing, and
uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from customer contracts, including significant judgments
and changes in judgments and assets recognized from costs incurred to obtain or fulfill a contract.
NCSBN adopted the new standard using the full retrospective method.

The following financial statement line items for fiscal years 2021 and 2020 were affected by the change in
accounting principle:

Statement of Activities

2020

As Computed
Under ASC 605
- As Restated

(Note 2)
As Reported

Under ASC 606 Effect of Change

Revenue $ 106,227,676 $ 100,552,966 $ (5,674,710)
Expenses 91,821,960 89,246,887 (2,575,073)

Increase in net assets 14,405,716 11,306,079 (3,099,637)

Net assets - Beginning of year 233,065,256 231,056,937 (2,008,319)

Net assets - End of year $ 247,470,972 $ 242,363,016 $ (5,107,956)

Statement of Financial Position

2020

As Computed
Under ASC 605
- As Restated

(Note 2)
As Reported

Under ASC 606 Effect of Change

Due to test vendor $ 17,821,184 $ 5,243,218 $ (12,577,966)
Contract liabilities - Deferred revenue 41,260 17,727,182 17,685,922
Other liabilities 11,218,400 11,218,400 -

Total liabilities 29,080,844 34,188,800 5,107,956

Net assets 247,470,972 242,363,016 (5,107,956)

Total liabilities and net assets $ 276,551,816 $ 276,551,816 $ -

As a result of the transition adjustments, net assets as of October 1, 2019 decreased from $233,065,256,
as originally reported, to $231,056,937. The accompanying financial statements for 2020 have also been
restated to reflect changes implemented to reflect the functional allocation of expenses. Total nurse
competency expenses for 2020 decreased by $2,575,073.

13

Section II: Committee Reports	 Attachment A: Report of the Independent Auditors FY21

2022 NCSBN Annual Meeting	 Business Book 159

National Council of State Boards of Nursing, Inc.